

No. 17-886

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARNOLD FLECK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOE WETCH, AUBREY FIEBELKORN-ZUGER,  
TONY WEILER, and PENNY MILLER,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

—◆—  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS  
CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
I. MANDATORY STATE BAR MEMBERSHIP GIVES NO ASSURANCE OF COMPETENT REGULATION OF THE LEGAL PROFESSION.....	3
A. Bar Unification Cannot Guarantee Competent Regulation .....	4
B. The State Bar of California Has Engaged in Calculated, Long-term Defiance of <i>Keller</i> .....	9
1. <i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of            California</i> .....	10
2. <i>County of Ventura v. State Bar of            California</i> .....	13
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES “OPT-IN” TO PROTECT THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	1-2
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of California</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 315 (1995) .....	1, 10-12
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of California</i> , 29 Cal. App. 4th 963, 35 Cal. Rptr. 2d 86 (1994) .....	11-12
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of California</i> , Sacramento Super. Ct. No. 95AS03901.....	12-13
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of California</i> , Sacramento Super. Ct. No. CV527974 .....	11
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	14-16, 18
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	16
<i>County of Ventura v. State Bar of California</i> , 35 Cal. App. 4th 1055 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> (Sept. 14, 1995) .....	13-15
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 575 (1989).....	1
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	17
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....	1
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	16-17

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) ..... 1

*Janus v. AFSCME*,  
Sup. Ct. No. 16-1466 ..... 1-2

*Keller v. State Bar of Cal.*,  
496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....*passim*

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 100*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012) ..... 16

*Lathrop v. Donohue*,  
367 U.S. 820 (1961) ..... 2-4

*Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists  
and Aerospace Workers*,  
121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000) ..... 18

*Obrien v. Jones*,  
23 Cal. 4th 40 (2000) ..... 5

*Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ohio*,  
301 U.S. 292 (1937) ..... 16

*Stanley v. Illinois*,  
405 U.S. 645 (1972) ..... 17

**Federal Statute**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 11

**State Statutes**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6031.5 ..... 13

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6145 ..... 5

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 526a..... 14

## Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## Miscellaneous

1999 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 342 (S.B. 144) .....	13
Barnett, Randy E., <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution: The Presumption of Liberty</i> (2004) .....	17
Beitiks, Kathleen O., <i>Wilson vetoes fee bill; bar moves to secure funding,</i> California Bar J. (Nov. 1997), <a href="http://archive.calbar.ca.gov/archive/calbar/2cbj/97nov/caljnl.htm">http://archive.calbar.ca.gov/archive/calbar/2cbj/97nov/caljnl.htm</a> . ....	8
Cal. Lawyers Ass'n, <i>FAQ</i> , <a href="http://cla.legal/Sections-FAQ">http://cla.legal/Sections-FAQ</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2018) .....	13
California State Auditor, <i>Reports Related to “Bar of California, State”</i> , <a href="https://www.bsa.ca.gov/reports/agency/8">https://www.bsa.ca.gov/reports/agency/8</a> , (last visited Jan. 12, 2018) .....	9
California State Auditor, <i>State Bar of California: It Can Do More to Manage Its Disciplinary System and Probation Processes Effectively and to Control Costs</i> , Report 2009-030 (July 21, 2009), <a href="https://www.bsa.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2009-030.pdf">https://www.bsa.ca.gov/pdfs/ reports/2009-030.pdf</a> .....	9



California State Auditor,  
*State Bar of California: It Has Not Consistently Protected the Public Through Its Attorney Discipline Process and Lacks Accountability*, Report 2015-030 (June 18, 2015), <https://www.bsa.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2015-030.pdf> ..... 5-6, 8

California State Auditor,  
*State Bar of California: Opportunities Exist to Reduce Fees, Better Control Administration and Planning, and Strengthen an Improved Discipline Process*, Report 96021 (May 21, 1996)..... 9

California State Auditor,  
*State Bar of California: With Strategic Planning Not Yet Completed, It Projects General Fund Deficits and Needs Continued Improvement in Program Administration*, Report 2007-030 (Apr. 26, 2007), <https://www.bsa.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2007-030.pdf> ..... 9

California State Auditor,  
*The State Bar of California: It Needs Additional Revisions to its Expense Policies to Ensure That It Uses Funds Prudently*, Report 2017-030 (June 27, 2017), <https://www.bsa.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2017-030.pdf> ..... 6-7

California State Auditor,  
*The State Bar of California: Its Lack of Transparency Has Undermined Its Communications with Decision Makers and Stakeholders*, Report 2015-047 (May 12, 2016), <https://www.bsa.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2015-047.pdf> ..... 6-8

- Hamilton, Matt,  
*Audit rips California's state bar for shady finances and bloated salaries*, Los Angeles Times (May 13, 2016), <http://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-state-bar-audit-20160513-snap-story.html>..... 7
- Kalven, Jr., Harry,  
*The Concept of the Public Forum: Cox v. Louisiana*, 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1965) ..... 17
- Keller v. State Bar of Cal.*,  
*oral argument* (Feb. 2, 1990),  
<https://www.oyez.org/cases/1989/88-1905> ..... 2
- Miller, Cheryl,  
*Legal Pad: Governor Vetoes State Bar Dues Bill*,  
 The Recorder (Oct. 11, 2009), [http://legalpad.typepad.com/my\\_weblog/2009/10/governor-vetoes-state-bar-dues-bill.html](http://legalpad.typepad.com/my_weblog/2009/10/governor-vetoes-state-bar-dues-bill.html). ..... 9
- Office of the Attorney General,  
*Opinion of Daniel E. Lungren, No. 92-202*, 92 Ops. Cal. Att'y. Gen. 202 (Sept. 3, 1992), <https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/opinions/pdfs/92-202.pdf> ..... 14
- Smith, Bradley A.,  
*The Limits of Compulsory Professionalism: How the Unified Bar Harms the Legal Profession*,  
 22 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 35 (1994)..... 4
- State Bar of Cal., *Sections*,  
<http://www.calbar.ca.gov/Attorneys/Sections>  
 (last visited Jan. 11, 2018) ..... 13
- Wilson, Gov. Pete,  
 Veto message accompanying veto of SB 1145  
 (Oct. 11, 2007), <http://archive.calbar.ca.gov/archive/calbar/2cbj/97nov/97nov-16.htm>..... 8
